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Honorable Joe Rex Sport

Mayor, City of Luverne
Post Office Box 249

Luverne, Alabama  36049
Municipalities – Rescue Squads – Contracts – Competitive Bid Law – Crenshaw County
A contract between the City of Luverne and a nonprofit rescue squad is not subject to the Competitive Bid Law.  
Dear Mayor Sport:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Luverne.
QUESTION


Is the City of Luverne required to solicit bids for ambulance calls in order to enter into a contract between the city and the Luverne Rescue Squad?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office understands that the Luverne Rescue Squad is a nonprofit corporation.


Pursuant to the Competitive Bid Law for local agencies, the expenditure of funds for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, or other personal property costing $15,000 or more must be by free and open competitive bidding.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50 (Supp. 2011).  


This Office has previously stated that a payment by a county commission to a nonprofit ambulance service for emergency services is subject to the bid law.  Opinion to Honorable Phillip W. Jordan, Probate Judge, Cherokee County Probate Judge’s Office, dated December 10, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-086.

That opinion, however, failed to consider the effect on governmental contracting by the status accorded nonprofit rescue squads and volunteer fire departments in section 9-3-18(a) of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 9-3-18(a) (2001).  This Office, in characterizing these entities, has opined on this issue as follows:

The Legislature deems organized volunteer fire departments and organized rescue squads public in nature as they protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public.  Ala. Code § 9-3-18(a) (2001).  Thus, you correctly indicate that they are public entities.  This Office has stated that a contract between a town and a volunteer fire department incorporated as a nonprofit corporation does not have to be competitively bid because the Competitive Bid Law does not apply to contracts between public entities.  Opinion to Honorable Jack Fendley, Mayor, Town of Pennington, dated January 19, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-046.  

Opinion to Honorable Stephen A. McMillan, Member, House of Representatives, dated September 23, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-198, at 2.  See also, opinion to Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr., County Attorney, dated June 11, 2008, A.G. No. 2008-093.

This principle has also been applied to an ambulance service.  Opinion to Honorable Rebecca Narmore, Attorney for Colbert County E-911, dated March 10, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-088.  In addressing a similar issue, that opinion concluded that a contract between an E-911 Board and a county-funded ambulance service is not subject to the bid law.  Consistent with the latter opinions, a contract between the City of Luverne and a nonprofit rescue squad is not subject to the bid law.  The Jordan opinion is overruled to the extent that it conflicts with this opinion.
CONCLUSION


A contract between the City of Luverne and a nonprofit rescue squad is not subject to the Competitive Bid Law.  

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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